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in and carryon the business of an 
abstracter >I< >I< >I< and for that pur-
pose to have access to the public 
records in any office >I< >I< >I< during 
office hours, >I< >I< >I< 

Section 4810 reads: 
"All books or records, maps, 

charts, surveys and other papers on 
file in his office, must, during office 
hours be open for the inspection of 
any person who may desire to in­
spect them, and may be inspected 
without charge; and he must arrange 
the books of record and indices in 
his office in such suitable places as 
to facilitate their inspection." 

" 

The above section refer's to the 
duties of the clerk and recorder of the 
respective counties, while Section 
4931.11, supra, has reference to abstrac­
ters and for which service the abstract­
er must have authority and pays for 
such authority the sum of $5.00 per 
year. Section 4465.19 gives to the 
county commissioners power to con­
tract for books and stationery for 
county offices. 

Section 455 reads: 
"The public records and other mat­

ters in the office of any officer are 
at alI times, during office hours, open 
to the inspection of any person. In 
cases of attachment, the clerk of the 
court with whom the complaint is 
filed must not make public the fact 
of the filing of the complaint, or the 
issuing of such attachments, until 
after the filing of return of service of 
attachment." 

We mention the above section to 
show that there are some exceptions 
as to public records but the tract 
indices are not within the exception. 

Section 10540 defines public records 
as being written acts or records of the 
acts of the sovereign authority, of 
official bodies and tribunals. and of 
public officers. legislative, judicial, and 
executive, whether of this state. of the 
United States, of a sister state, or of 
a foreign country, and Section 10542, 
R. C. M., 1935, provides that every 
citizen has a right to inspect and take 
a copy of any public writings of this 
state, except as otherwise expressly 
provided by statute, and there is no 
express provision excepting tract in­
dices in the county clerk and recorder's 
office. 

It is my opinion that the tract indices 
referred to are public records and that 
the abstracters, under the sections 
aforesaid, have a right to inspect and 
to copy the same. 

In the event that these tract indices 
should not be construed as public 
records we still have another section 
dealing with such matters which ex­
tends beyond the matter of public 
records and eliminates the necesity of 
a precise definition of what may consti­
tute public records (Section 455, R. C. 
M., 1935), which, under the rule stated 
in State v. McGrath, would bring the 
tract indices within the rights of the 
public to inspect and within the rights 
of the abstracters to take copies (State 
ex reI. Holloran v. McGrath, 104 Mont. 
490, 498, 67 Pac. (2) 838). 

Opinion No. 265. 

Public Welfare-State Board of Public 
Welfare-Property-Proceeds of Fire 

Insurance, Trust Funds, Use of. 

HELD: Funds derived as proceeds 
of fire insurance covering property of 
the State Department are trust funds 
and may be used by the State Board of 
Public Welfare for any lawful expendi­
ture, regardless of fiscal periods. (See 
Opinion 99, Vol. 18.) 

November 23, 1940. 

I. M. Brandjord, Administrator 
State Department of Public Welfare 
Helena, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Brandjord: 

You have requested opinion as to 
whether funds derived from proceeds 
of a policy of fire insurance covering 
property of the Department, viz., Miles 
City Tannery. and contents, amounting 
in all to $23,000.00 are subject to dis­
position by the State Board of Public 
vVelfare for any expenditure that the 
State Department of Public Welfare 
may lawfully incur. This office has 
heretofore held that proceeds of a sale 
of its property are trust funds of the 
State Department of Public Welfare, 
and may be used for any purpose of 
the department regardless of fiscal per­
iods. (See Opinion No. 99, Vol. 18, 
Official Opinions of Attorney General.) 

By the same reasoning, we here hold 
that proceeds of an insurance policy 
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received by the State Department for 
loss by fire of property belonging to 
the State Department, are likewise trust 
funds and may be used for any purpose 
of the Department regardless of fiscal 
periods. 

Opinion No. 266. 

Taxation-Assessment-Undivided 
Interest in Land, How Assessed. 

HELD: The undivided interest of 
a tenant in common in land is not sub­
ject to tax as such. The lien for taxes 
extends to all of the land. 

November 25, 1940. 

Mr. Phil G. Greenan 
County Attorney 
Great Falls, Montana 

Dear Mr. Greenan: 

You have submitted the following: 

"We would like the advice of your 
office as to whether or not an un­
divided interest can be separately 
assessed and whether or not the 
owner can pay the taxes upon his 
undivided interest without being 
compelled to pay the taxes upon the 
entire parcel." 

"We have been unable to find any 
decision by the Montana Supreme 
Court on the question of the assess­
ment of undivided interests in land or 
the property of joint tenants in com­
mon. The general rule is stated in 61 
C. J. 218, Section 197: 

"In the absence of statutory au­
thorization, the undivided interest 
of a tenant in common in land is 
not subject to tax as such, but lands 
held and owned by joint tenants or 
tenants in common may be assessed 
to them jointly, without specifying 
their respective interests, or may be 
severally assessed, or the property 
may be assessed in the name of either 
of them alone, in accordance with 
provisions of applicable statutes." 

The subject is discussed and the 
cases are cited in the following: 

Ann. Cas. 1914A 564, Note; 
75 A. L. R. 433, Note; 
80 A. L. R. 862, Note. 

While there seems to be a conflict 
among the authorities the weight of 
authority holds that under our system 
of taxation lands itself and not a mere 
interest in it is the primary subject of 
taxation. The evils and confusion in 
assessing separate interests in land are 
pointed out in Tootman v. Courtney 
(W. Va.), 58 S. E. 915, 921. The court 
there said: 

"Good reason for adopting the plan 
is found in the consequences which 
would flow from general use of the 
departure now under consideration. 
If 50 persons, owning equal undivi­
ded shares of a tract of land, were 
separately charged with their respec­
tive interests on the land book, the 
state's lien for taxes would be sever­
ed into 50 parts, and 50 suits might 
be maintained, and possibly would 
be necessary for the collection of 
the taxes on the tract. It would re­
quire 50 separate and distinct sher­
iff's sales for delinquency, and, if 
made to the state for want of private 
bidders, she would be compelled to 
make 50 purchases, instead of I, 
undergoing multiplied risks of com­
plication, delay, and loss, and the 
state would find herself, in thousands 
of instances, in a relation of co­
tenancy with private persons in the 
ownership of land, not only as the 
results of such sales, but also of for­
feiture for nonentry. It would not 
only bring upon the state embar­
rassment in the enforcement of her 
constitutional rights and powers, but 
upon the people interminable con­
fusion of land titles, contrary to the 
spirit of the Constitution, which, by 
its system of forfeiture and transfer, 
endeavors to prevent and eradicate 
uncertainty of such titles." 

See also: 

Corbin v. Inslee, 24 Kan. 154; 
Curtiss v. Inhabitants of Sheffield, 

100 N. E. 365, 213 Mass. 239, 50 
L. R. A. (N.S.) 402. 

In the absence of any decision of 
our court to the contrary, we think it 
to the interest of the state that the 
general rule as stated in Corpus Juris, 
above quoted, should be followed. 
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